

GAHC010000502023



THE GAUHATI HIGH COURT
(HIGH COURT OF ASSAM, NAGALAND, MIZORAM AND ARUNACHAL PRADESH)

Case No. : WP(C)/217/2023

RAJIB ROY
S/O-RATHIN ROY,
R/O- WARD NO-14, COLLEGE ROAD,
P.O- BILASHIPARA, DIST- DHUBRI, ASSAM, PIN-781022

VERSUS

THE STATE OF ASSAM AND 7 ORS
REP. BY THE COMMISSIONER AND SECRETARY TO THE GOVT. OF ASSAM,
ENVIRONMENT AND FOREST DEPTT. JANATA BHAVAN, DISPUR,
GUWAHATI-6

2:PRINCIPAL CHIEF CONSERVATOR OF FOREST
ARANYA BHAWAN
PANJABARI
GUWAHATI-781037
ASSAM

3:THE CONSERVATOR OF FOREST
O/O THE PCCF

ARANYA BHAWAN PANJABARI GUWAHATI-781037

4:THE SELECTION COMMITTEE
FOR THE POST OF FORESTER GRADE -1

REP. BY THE PRINCIPAL CHIEF CONSERVATOR OF FOREST
ASSAM
ARANYA BHAWAN PANJABARI GUWAHATI-781037
ASSAM

5:RUPAMONI SAIKIA

D/O- LATE GANESH CH. SAIKIA

R/O- VILLAGE TITABAR BIBIJAN GAON

P.O- TITABAR

DIST- JORHAT

PIN-785630

6:GAYATRI GOGOI

D/O- RAMANANDA GOGOI

R/O- H/NO-43

NEAR ROAD SHAH L.P SCHOOL

TINIALI

MILANPUR ROAD

CHANDMARI

P.O- BAMUNIMAIDAM

DIST- KAMRUP (M)

PIN-781021

7:PRANITA BARUAH

D/O- LATE RAMESH CH. SEAL

R/O- VILLAGE BARNALIKUCHI

P.O- PATACHARKUCHI

DIST- BARPETA

PIN-781326

8:NAMITA ROY

D/O-JITENDRA NATH ROY

R/O- VILLAGE KAIMARI PART -1

P.O- KAIMARI

DIST- DHUBRI

PIN-78333

Advocate for the Petitioner : MR. J KALITA

Advocate for the Respondent : SC, FOREST

**BEFORE
JOINT REGISTRAR (JUDL.)- MR. ARUP JYOTI BAISHYA**

ORDER

Date : 10.03.2023

Case taken up before the Lawazima Court.

Learned counsel Mr. J. Kalita appears for the petitioner.

Perused the records.

The office note dated 09.03.2023 reveals that notice was issued to the respondent Nos. 5, 6, 7 & 8 by registered post with A/D on 24.01.2023 but neither the A/D cards nor the unserved notices have been received back.

Now, a perusal of the postal journal reveals that notice was issued to the said respondents in the addresses as mentioned in the cause title of the petition. Further, the track consignment report available with the case record reveals that notice in respect of the respondent Nos. 5, 6, 7 & 8 have been delivered on 08.02.2023, 03.02.2023, 23.02.2023 & 13.02.2023 respectively. Therefore, in view of Section 27 of General Clauses Act 1897 read with Order 5, Rule 9, Sub.Rule 5 (proviso) of the CPC, notice may be deemed to have been served upon the said respondents **(respondent Nos. 5, 6, 7 & 8)**.

Further, it may be mentioned that service on the respondent Nos. 1 to 4 has been completed as reflected in the order of the Hon'ble Court dated 18.01.2023.

In view of the above, the matter may be placed before the Hon'ble Court.

Joint Registrar (Judicial)

Comparing Assistant